COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-027

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE 2023 ROUND OF THE GREEN REGION OPEN SPACE PROGRAM, FOR THE FORD STREET BEAUTIFICATION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bridgeport desires to undertake the Ford Street Beautification project; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bridgeport desires to apply to the PECO Green Region Open Space Program for a grant for the purpose of carrying out this project; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bridgeport received and understands the 2023 PECO Green Region Open Space Program Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bridgeport Council wishes to obtain \$8,948.50 from the PECO Green Region Open Space Program for the installation of a landscaped flower bed with native plantings and a "Welcome to Bridgeport" gateway sign on the parcel located at 946 Ford Street; and

WHEREAS, if the application is granted, the Borough of Bridgeport commits to the expenditure of matching funds in the amount of \$8,948.50 necessary to achieve the total project cost of \$17,897.00.

NOW BE IT RESOLVED, that the Applicant hereby names Keith S. Truman, Borough Manager and Kyle Shenk, President of Borough Council as the official(s) to execute all documents and agreements between the Borough of Bridgeport and PECO to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

BE IT RESOLVED this 7th day of November, 2023 by the Borough Council for the Borough of Bridgeport.

ATTEST

Kelth S. Truman, Secretary

Kyle Shenk, President

Approved by the Mayor of the Borough of Bridgeport, this 7th day of November, 2023.

Beth Jacksier, Mayor